

Proclamation

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Recognizing Michelle Hunter, Program Manager of Older Adult Services, Health and Human Services Agency, for 32 years of outstanding public service with the County

WHEREAS, Michelle Hunter has been employed by the County of El Dorado since September 1986, during which time she has dedicated herself to public service and excellence in the Older Adult Services programs of the Health and Human Services Agency; and

WHEREAS, Michelle began her service with the County as an extra-help Nutritionist for the Senior Nutrition Program and through hard work, dedication and leadership, she advanced to the position of Program Manager, overseeing Older Adult Services programs such as Adult Day Services, the Family Caregiver Support Program, the Senior Nutrition Program, Congregate and Home Delivered Meals, Senior Services and Senior Center activities, Senior Health Education Program, Senior Legal Services, and other programs that have benefited many older adults and their families in El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, Michelle helped expand and create new programs for older adults in El Dorado County over the years, including opening additional congregate meal sites in Cameron Park and El Dorado Hills, and assisting with the opening of Senior Centers in South Lake Tahoe and El Dorado Hills; and

WHEREAS, Michelle has strongly believed in and demonstrated the importance of collaboration with community stakeholders, organizations and individuals who are working together to benefit residents, and through these efforts the Older Adult Services programs in El Dorado County now have more than 400 dedicated community volunteers; and

WHEREAS, Michelle has proudly and professionally represented the County on the California Association of Area Agencies on Aging, and the California Association of Public Authorities, and has worked closely with the El Dorado County Commission on Aging and other organizations whose mission is to serve older adults; and

WHEREAS, Michelle has consistently promoted a high level of customer service and comprehensive, quality services for older adults throughout El Dorado County, treating each person with respect, integrity and kindness;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAMED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado recognizes and commends Michelle Hunter for her significant contributions to the County and its residents over the past 32 years. The Board extends their appreciation to Michelle for her outstanding public service.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of the Board, held the 30th day of October, 2018.

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy Clerk

Michael Ranalli, Chair, Board of Supervisors